

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 129 OF 2006

MANOJ BADAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VEENA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 697 of 2006

(With appl(s) for stay and permission to file addl. documents and office report)

Date: 22/02/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.S. Jain, Adv. for

& RR in TP 697/06

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Visen, Adv.

& Pet. in TP 129/06

Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv. for

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

allowed in TP(C) No. 129/2006 is dismissed while TP(C) No. 697/2006 is terms of the signed order.

(J.S. Rawat)

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

AR-cum-PS

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file].

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 129 OF 2006.

Manoj Badal

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Veena

Respondent(s)

With

TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 697 OF 2006.

Veena

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Manoj Kumar Badal

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Pursuant to the previous order of this Court dated 12th February, 2007, both the parties are present in person.

We have heard both the parties and their respective counsel.

TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 129 OF 2006.

No case for transfer is made out as prayed for.

The transfer petition is dismissed accordingly.

TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 697 OF 2006.

This petition has been moved by wife seeking transfer of a Matrimonial Petition instituted by her husband (respondent herein) for dissolution of marriage, from Jhansi, U.P. to Tikamgarh, M.P.

We are satisfied that a case for transfer, as sought for, is made out. Accordingly, we direct that Matrimonial Petition No.170 of 2003 pending in the Family Court at Jhansi (U.P.) entitled Manoj Kumar Badal v. Smt. Veena be transferred to the Family Court at Tikamgarh (Madhya Pradesh). The Family Court at Jhansi is directed to transmit forthwith the entire record pertaining to the aforesaid Petition to the transferee Court. The transferee Court, on receipt of the case record, shall proceed with the case and decide the same in accordance with law.

The transfer petition stands allowed accordingly.

.....J.

.....  
(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

New Delhi;  
.....J.  
February 22, 2007.

.....  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)